- if 1% higher 20.56 (0.41) 11,457 (68) 2,727 (49)
- if 1% lower 21.39 0.42 11,598 73 2,826 50

The foregoing estimates indicate the degree to which the RCMPSA valuation results
depend on some of the key assumptions.  The differences between the results above and
those shown in the valuation can also serve as a basis for approximating the effect of
other numerical variations in one of the key assumptions to the extent that such effects
are linear.

The following table shows the impact on the projected Pension Fund surplus as at
31 March 2011 (the expected date of the next actuarial review) if investment returns are
different than assumed in this valuation. Projected actuarial surpluses are shown if
annual investment returns are 2% higher or lower than the best estimate assumption and
if the investment return in plan year 2009 is negative 20% before returning to the best
estimate assumption of 6% per annum for the following two plan years.

Table 10 Sensitivity of Projected Pension Fund Surplus as at 31 March 2011

   ($ millions)

Assumption(s) Varied

Projected
Actuarial Value

of Assets

Projected
Actuarial Value

Of Liability

Projected
Actuarial
Surplus

None (i.e. current basis) 4,410 4,327   83

Investment return
- if 2% higher annually for next 3 years 4,501 4,327   174
- if 2% lower annually for next 3 years 4,321 4,327   (6)
- if minus 20% for plan year 2009 3,657 4,327   (670)

 │  19

ACTUARIAL REPORT
Pension Plan for the ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE

as at 31 March 2008

E. RCA - Valuation Results
The current service cost, assets and liabilities presented in this section were computed
using the data, methodology and assumptions described in Appendix 7.

1. RCA Balance Sheet
Table 11 RCA Balance Sheet

($ millions)

As at

31 March 2008
As at

31 March 2005
Assets

RCA Account 24 20
Refundable tax 23 18

Excess of assets over actuarial liability 13 22
 34 16

Actuarial liability
Contributors 16 14
Pensioners  18 2

Total actuarial liability 34 16